ORDINANCE 2024:1549

BOROUGH OF HADDON HEIGHTS

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 100 ENTITLED VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, SPECIFICALLY SECTION 100-11 "TIME LIMIT PARKING" WITHIN THE BOROUGH OF HADDON HEIGHTS, IN THE COUNTY OF CAMDEN, AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY

WHEREAS, the Chapter 100, entitled "Vehicle and Traffic", specifically §100-11 setting forth areas of "Time limited parking" within the Borough of Haddon Heights; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Haddon Height believe it to be in the best interest of the public's health, safety and welfare, to enact such traffic controls predicated upon recommendation of the Haddon Heights Police Department; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Heights, County of Camden and State of New Jersey as follows:

SECTION 1: Chapter 100 of the Code of the Borough of Haddon Heights, Chapter 100, specifically §100-11 "Time limit parking" is hereby amended to add the following locations:

§100-11. Time limit parking.

No person shall park a vehicle for longer than the time limited between the hours listed on any day upon any of the streets or parts of streets described:

Name of Street	<u>Sides</u>	Restricted Hours	Maximum Time (mins)	Location
East Atlantic Avenue	East	9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Except Sunday	15 minutes	From Station Avenue to a point 28 feet northerly therefrom
Station Avenue Horse 170	West	9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Except Sunday	15 minutes	From White Pike to a point feet southerly therefrom
Station Avenue Avenue to	East	9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Except Sundays	15 minutes	From 7 th a point 30 feet southerly
				therefrom

SECTION 2: All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 3: If the provisions of any section, subsection, paragraph, subdivision, or clause of this Ordinance shall be judged invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such order of judgment shall not affect or invalidate the remainder of any section, subsection, paragraph, subdivision, or clause of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4: This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication in accordance with law.

Introduced: July 2, 2024
Public Hearing: July 16, 2024
Adopted: July 16, 2024